
CONTRACT APPROVAL FORM 

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION 

Name: Bright Minds Youth Development, Inc. 

Address: 1857 Wells Road, Suite 2228 Orange Park 

City 

FL 

State 

CONTRACT 
TRACKING NO. 

CM2791-A2 

32073 

Zip 

C t t , Ad .. t t N David Bright/Annishya Slaton Tt"tle·. President/Officer Coordinator on rae or s mtms ra or arne: _____________ _ 

Tel#: __ (9_0_4_) _64_4_-8_5_9_4_ Fax: __ (9_0_4_) 3_7_5_-1_4_2_3 _ Email: annishya@brightmindsyouth.org 

CONTRACT INFORMATION 

C t t N 
Nassau County Youth Intervention Program Services c t tv 1 Services at fixed rates on rae arne: on rae a ue: ________ _ 

B 
. fD . . Amendment No. 2/change in the amount of mentoring sessions to three (3) per week 

ne escnptwn: -----------------------------------

Contract Dates: From: 
71112020 

to : 
613012021 

Status: New Renew X Amend# W A/Task Order 

How Procured: 
X Sect 5.8 Other Professional Services 

Sole Source _ Single Source _ ITB _ RFP _ RFQ _ Coop. _ Other 

If Processing an Amendment: 

Contract#: CM2791 -0-Increase Amount of Existing Contract: __________ _ 

New Contract Dates: _____ to TOTAL OR AMENDMENT AMOUNT: _-_0_-______ _ 

I. 

TO NASSAU CO TY PURCHASING POLICY, SECTION 6 

~~--~~~+-----~/~~2~~ _O_M~BJ1~C_A __________ __ 
Date Submitting Department 

~~~:=.....------=---~~--------=..----.------~"~/;;~'J~ 01 005671-531 000 - SWEAT 
E IVI'f N fD ate Funding Source/ Acct # 

2. 

3. 

4. 

Comments: -----------------------------------

RETURN ORIGINAL(S) TO CONTRAC MA AGEMENT FOR DISTRIBUTION AS FOLLOWS: 

Revised I 0/15/2020 

Original: Clerk's Services; Contractor (original or certified copy) 
Copy: Department 

Procurement 
Office of Management & Budget 
County Attorney/Contract Management 
Clerk Finance 



Contract Tracking No. CM2791-A2 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 / SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT 
FOR NASSAU COUNTY YOUTH INTERVENTION PROGRAM 

SERVICES 

THIS AMENDMENT entered into this 20th day of January , 

20 21 by and between the BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF 

NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, a political subdivision of the State 

of Florida, (hereinafter referred to as "County") and Bright 

Minds Youth Development, Inc., located at 1857 Wells Rd 

#222b, Orange Park, FL 32073 (hereinafter referred to as 

"Bright Minds"). 

WHEREAS, the County and the Nassau County Juvenile Judge 

have partnered together to create a prevention program known 

as the Nassau County Youth Intervention Program; and 

WHEREAS, the Nassau County Youth Intervention Program 

provides effective diversion and intervention programs which 

include redirection of youth through community service, 

mentoring, and academic assistance to prevent juvenile 

delinquency as well as school truancy prevention; and 

WHEREAS, the County has entered into a Contract with the 

Florida Department of Juvenile Justice to provide services to 

probation and community at-risk youth who reside in Nassau 

County; and 

WHEREAS, on December 9, 2019, the County and Bright 

Minds entered into an agreement to provide tutoring and 

1 



Contract Tracking No. CM2791-A2 

mentoring services for the Nassau County Youth Intervention 

Program; and 

WHEREAS , the Agreement with Bright Minds for services 

ended on June 30 , 2020 , which allows for renewals of two or 

three consecutive years providing funding availabi lity ; a nd 

WHEREAS, the State of Florida has allocated funds wi th 

the Department of Juveni le Justice budget 2020 - 2021 for t he 

Program ; and 

WHEREAS , on August 12 , 2020 the parties amended and 

extended the Agreement for a consecutive year beginning Ju l y 

1 , 2020 and ending June 30 , 2021 ; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the agreement to 

and increase the minimum mentoring sessions to three (3) 

times per week under section 6 . b per the requirements set 

forth in DJJ contract CM2789 - A2 incorporated herein as 

Attachment "A" . 

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual 

covenants and agreements herein contained, the parties hereto 

agree as follows : 

1. Mentoring sessions will be increased to a mi nimum 

of three (3) times per week in accordance with DJJ 

contract CM2789 - A2, herein incorporated as 

Attachment " A" . 

2 



Contract Tracking No. CM2791-A2 

2. All other provisions of the said Agreement not in 

conflict with this Amendment shall remain in full 

force and effect. 

3 . Time is of the essence. 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

NASSAA m~ORIDA 

~ ~ 

Thomas Ford 
Its: Chairman 

Attest as to authenticity of the 
Chair 's signature: ~ 

legality by the 

Bright Minds Youth 
Development, Inc. 

~~ By: Da ld Br t 
Its: Presiden 

Date: Jt!k/o3-/~ 
I I 

3 



I 

CM2789-A2 

DEPARTMENT OF JUVENILE JUSTICE 
SECOND CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

FOR 

ATTACHMENT A 

NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

The purpose of this Amendment Is to incrtN~Se the Fiacaf Year 202012021 funding in response to the 
budget changes due to the impact of the public health emecgency ~lated to COVID-19. These changes 
are mede pursuant to section Ill .• B .• 4., Options, of the Contract. 

THIS AMENDMENT, entered Into between the STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF JUVENILE 
JUSTICE, ("Department"') and NASSAU COUNTY SOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
("Provider"). amends the above-referenced Contract by deleting, as indicated by "etfikeU..e•• or 
reference and adding, as indicated by "ufJderacore" or reference the section( a) below: 

REFERENCE: 

UPDATE: 

REFERENCE: 

UPDATE: 

REFERENCE: 

UPDATE: 

Page 3, Section Ill., B., 1., Contract Amount (as amended by Amendment 
11) 
T ota1 compensation under this Contract shaD not exceed $1'JDcOQQ.QQ 
1191.700,00. This is a cost reimbursement Contract. The Department shall 
reimburse the Provider for allowable monthly e><penditures incurred pursuant to 
the tern\$ of this Contract for a total dollar amount not to exceed $85,000.00 for 
fiscal year 19120 and $a&,OOO.OO i1ft.700,QQ for fiscal year 20121 . subject to the 
availability of funds. Payment may be authoriZed only for alowable monthly 
a)(penditures which are in accordance With the limits specified on the approved 
Cost Reimburaement Line Item BUdget (as amended by Amendment #4 ~. 
ExhibitS. 

Page 13, Section X., Attachment. and Exhibits to be Included as Part of 
Thla Contract (as amended by Amendment #1 ~ 
Attachment 1: Services to be Provfded 
Attachment II: FlOrida Single Audit Act and FSAA's Exhibit 1 
Exhibit 1: Semple lro10ice1 

EXhibit 2: Sample Youth Census Report1 
Exhibit 3: Florida Minority Business Enterprise (MBE) Utilization Report1 

Exhibit 4: Staff V&CJney Report2 
E'xhibit 5: Staff Hire Report2 
Exhibit 6: Cost Reimlnnement Line Item Budget (as amended by 

Amendment #4 !12) 

1Available .at http://www.djj.atate.fl.us/partne~rms-fibrary/-ln­
SubjectsiSubjectaiContractiog 
ZAvallable at: hftp://www.dj.state.fl. us/partnerslc:ontra-management 

Pages 17-18, Attachment I, Section Ill., A., 1., Bright Minds Mentorlng and 
TutorfngiAcademlc Aaslstance 
a. The PtcMdef, through the~ subcontractor Bright Minds, snail 

offer mentorlng seations and tutoring/academiC assistance to community 
at-risk ~ an~ Probation youth referred by the Nassau County Court 
or the llepMment and who ate in need of such services. 

b. Mentorlng seulona shall add1'888 topics aucb as body Image, decision 
making, Identifying positive role models, and self-esteem. Mentoring 
sessions al:lall be a minimum of thirty (30) minutes per session and shall 
~J[~~~lllr.!l'~ Pffj.~ 'tp:yoQlh. sessions 
may occur back to back. 

c. Tutoring/Academic Assistance sessions shaH include course work 
aaeiatance for partlcJpatinQ youth and Instruction to help academic 
achievement In the classroom. Tutoring/Academic Assistance sessions 



REFERENCE: 

UPDATE: 

REFERENCE: 

UPDATE: 

CM2789-A2 

shall be a minlmtm of thirty (30) minutes pet session and shall be 
offered at a minimum of two times per week to youth. Sessions can 
occur back to back. 

Page 31, Attachment II, Florida Single Audit Act and FSAA's Exhibit 1 (n 
amended by Amendment 11) 
Syb!ect to Section 21§.97. F,S.j 
Nole: If the resources awarded to the recipienVsubrecipient represent more than 
one state project, provide the same information shown below for eech state 
project and show total state financial assistance awarded that Is subject to 
section 215.97, F.S. 

1. State Project A: 

Department of Juvenile Justice, Delinquency Prevention, CSFA #80.029. 
The amount of the Agreement is $170,000.00 1191.700.00. 

Page 32, Exhibit 6, Cost Reimbursement Line Item Budget (as Amended by 
Amendment #1) 
Page 32, Exhibit 6, Cost Reimbursement Line Item Budget (as amended by 
Amendment #.t. !2) 

This Amendment shall become effective on October 1, 2020. All terms and conditions of said original 
Contract and any attachments and amendments thereto shall remain in full force and effect for this 
Amendment. Any provisions of said original Contract and any supplements and amendments thereto in 
conflict with this Amendment shall be and are hereby changed to conform to this Amendment. This 
Amendment is hereby made a part of the Contract. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be duly executed, the day and 
year last written below. 

PROVIDER 
NASSAUCOU 
COUNTY CO 

SIGNED BY: ~~~~-".C1=X:=---

NAME:-===-..:....-=::o:;.;=---"------

TITLE: Cbairaall 

DATE: Aup!t: 12, 2020 

VENDOR NUMBER: 61=1813042 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF JUVENILE JUSTICE 

SIGNED BY:--------- -­

NAME: TIMOTHY MERMANN 

TITLE: DEPUTY SECREJARY 

DATE: ___________ ___ __ 

THIS AMENDMENT IS NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED AND DATED BY BOTH PARTIES 



Contract No. CM2791-A2 

CM2791 

NASSAU COUNTY AGREEMENT/CONTRACT 
NASSAU COUNTY YOUTH INTERVENTION PROGRAM 2019-20 AGREEMENT 

· This Nassau County Youth Intervention Program 2019-20 Agreement ("Agreement'') is 
made and entered into this 9th day of December, 2019, by and between Nassau County, a 
political subdivision of the State of Florida ("County") and Bright Minds Youth Development, 
Inc., a Florida nonprofit corporation ("Bright Minds"). 

Recitals 

WHEREAS, Bright Minds is a nonprofit corporation that provides a mixture of services, 
including tutoring and mentoring, to youth and young adults located in counties in Northeast 
Florida, including Nassau County; and 

WHEREAS, the County and the Nassau County Juvenile Judge have partnered together to 
create a prevention program known as the Nassau County Youth Intervention Program 
.("Program"); and 

WHEREAS, the goal of the Program is to meet the targeted needs of Nassau County youth 
by providing effective diversion and intervention programs which include redirection of youth 
through community service, mentoring, and academic assistance to prevent juvenile delinquency 
as well as school truancy prevention; and 

WHEREAS, the State of Florida has allocated funds within the Department of Juvenile 
Justice 2019-2020 budget for the Program; and 

WHEREAS, the Program is in need of a provider to conduct the tutoring and mentoring 
services of the Program; and · 

WHEREAS, Nassau County has entered into a Contract with the Florida Department of 
Juvenile Justice to provide services to probation and commwlity at-risk youth who reside in Nassau 
County; and 

WHEREAS, the County is desirous of entering into an Agreement with Bright Minds to 
provide such services for the Program under the tenns and conditions set forth in this Agreement; 
and 

IN CONSIDERATION OF the foregoing Recitals, the mutual covenants and promises 
herein set forth, and for other good and valuable consideration, the parties hereby agree as follows: 

1. The tenn of this Agreement shall commence as of the date first above-written, or if 
prior approval of this Agreement by the Department of Juvenile Justice's Contract 
Manager as set forth in the State FWlding Agreement has not been received, the date 
approval is received, and end at midnight on 6-30-2020 , unless sooner 
terminated as provided elsewhere in this Agreement. The Agreement is subject to 
renewal for two or three consecutive years provided funding is available. 



Cont ract No. CM2791-A2 

CM2791 

2. In connection with the Program, Bright Minds shall provide tutoring and mentoring 
services for youth participants assigned to the Program by the Juvenile Judge ofNassau 
County ("Services••). 

3. Bright Minds shall also serve as the coordinator and administrator of the Nassau County 
Youth Intervention Program ("Director••), as designated by the County and in 
compliance with all requirements of~e State Funding Agreement between the State of 
Florida, Department of Juvenile Justice and Nassau County Board of County 
Commissioners, Contract No. 10661 ("State Funding Agreement"}, which Agreement 
is incorporated herein by this reference. 

4. Bright Minds shall be responsible and in compliance with all requirements of the State 
Funding Agreement between the State of Florida, Department of Juvenile Justice and 
Nassau County Board of County Commissioners (Contract No. 10661) which 
Agreement is incorporated herein by this reference. 

5. Bright Minds shall include in the statements a detailed itemization of the services 
provided for coordination by the Director and administration. The approved charge for 
coordination and administration is $50.00 per hour. 

6. Subject to the limitations set forth in this paragraph and paragraphs 5, 6, and 7, the 
County shall pay Bright Minds for all Services provided directly by Bright Minds. No 
more frequently than once each calendar month, Bright Minds shall submit to the 
Director a statement for Services provided ("Statement") under paragraph 2 during the 
calendar month immediately preceding the Statement. Each Statement shall include a 
detailed itemization of the Services provided and be allocated according to the 
following categories: 

a. Tutoring: One time enrollment fee of $30 per participant and $50 per hour, for 
a minimum of thirty (30) minutes per session and offered at a minimum of two 
times per week. 

b. Mentoring: One time enrollment fee of $30 per participant and $40 per hour, 
for a minimum of thirty (30) minutes per session and offered at a minimum of 
two times per week. 

Services shall not exceed the unit costs set forth above. Bright Minds shall promptly 
submit to the County such additional information and supporting documentation in 
support of any Statement as the County's Office of Management and Budget may 
reasonably request. The County does not have any obligation to pay for Services not 
included in a Statement submitted to the Office of Management and Budget.. The 
County shall make payment on all Statements in accordance with the Local 
Government Prompt Payment Act. The provisions of this paragraph shall survive the 
termination or expiration of this Agreement. 



Contract No. CM2791-A2 

CM2791 

7. Bright Minds may be reimbursed for Department of Juvenile Justice required 
background screening and training as required in the State Funding Agreement in an 
amount not to exceed $6,560.00. The County shall otherwise have no obligation to 
reimburse any expenses incurred by Bright Minds in providing any Services. 

8. The County's obligation to pay Bright Minds for Services under this Agreement shall 
be limited to only the Services set forth herein and shall in no event be in excess of the 
available funds provided in the State Funding Agreement between the State of Florida, 
Department of Juvenile Justice and Nassau County Board of County Commissioners, 
Contract No. 10661. 

9. The County Shall have no obligation to pay for any Services provided by Bright Minds 
under paragraph 2 with respect to any particular Participant after Bright Minds has been 
notified that the Participant has been tenninated from the Program. 

10. Bright Minds shall maintain all records and documents applicable to the Program and 
to Bright Minds' performance under this Agreement for a minimum of five (5) years 
from the date that final payment under this Agreement is received from the County, 
and shall be available for audit and public disclosure upon request of duly authorized 
persons. Bright Minds shall comply with all requirements of Chapter 119, Florida 
Statutes, to the extent applicable to sue~ records and documents. 

11. Bright Minds shall not assign any of its rights or duties under this Agreement to any 
other party without the prior written consent of the County. The County may withhold 
consent for any or no reason. If Bright Minds attempts to assign any such rights or 
duties without securing the County's prior written consent, the County may declare this 
Agreement tenninated. 

12. In lieu of fonnal execution of a "Public Entity Crime Statement", Bright Minds 
acknowledges the following statement: "A person or affiliate who has been placed on 
the State of Florida convicted vendor list following a conviction for a public entity 
crime may not submit a bid on a contract to provide any goods or services to a public 
entity, may not submit a bid on a contract with a public entity for the construction or 
repair of a public building or public work, may not submit bids on leases of real 
property to a public entity, may not be awarded or perfonn work as a contractor, 
supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with any public entity, and may 
not transact business with any public entity for a period of 36 months from the date of 
being placed on the convicted vendor list., 

13. Bright Minds acknowledges that an entity or affiliate who has been placed on the 
Discriminatory Vendor List may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, 
supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under contract with any public entity and may 



Contract No. CM2791-A2 

CM2791 

not transact business with any public entity, in accordance with Section 287.134, 
Florida Statutes. 

14. Bright Minds shall be responsible for obtaining at its own expense any license or 
certificate that may be required for the operation of Bright Minds, or any portion of the 
Program, or delivery of Services provided under this Agreement, and shall provide a 
copy of any such license or certificate to the Director. 

15. Bright Minds shall be responsible for ensuring that all of its employees, agents or 
subcontractors participating on its behalf in p1·oviding services for the Program take 
appropriate steps to protect confidentiality required by the Department of Juvenile 
Justice in the State Funding Agreement and that they have completed all training and 
qualification requirements required by the Department of Juvenile Justice in the State 
Funding Agreement, including but not limited to the following: 

a. Training specified in Article Til B. 8, and 
b. Background Screening specified.in Article Vlll P. 3. 

16. Bright Minds is an independent contractor under this Agreement. None of Bright 
Mind's principals or employees shall be regarding as employees of the County for 
purposes of this Agreement. 

17. Bright Minds agrees to defend, protect, indemnify and hold harmless the County, the 
Nassau County Sheriff's Office, the Nassau County Courts, the Florida Supreme Court, 
the Florida State Courts System and each of their principals, employees, officers, agents 
and servants (collectively, the "Indernnitees''), from and against any and all suits, 
claims, demands, liabilities, and costs and all damages, including reasonable attorney's 
fees and court costs, asserted against the Indernnitees or any of them by reason of injury 
to the persons or property of others, including any Participant, which is caused by the 
fault, acts, omissions or comparative negligence, whether active or passive, attributable 
to Bright Minds in the performance of its duties and obligations under this Agreement, 
or to any of the employees, officers, agents, or servants, or to any subcontractor of 
Bright Minds. Bright Mind's obligations under this paragraph shall also apply to 
actions by third parties performed on behalf of Bright Minds pursuant to this 
Agreement. 

18. Bright Minds shall procure and maintain throughout the term of this Agreement the 
following insurance: 

Commercial General Liability 
(Including premises, operations, 
and contractual liability) 

$1,000,000 General Aggregate 
$1,000,000 Products/Camp. Ops. Agg. 
$1,000,000 Personal/ Advertising Injury 
$1,000,000 Each Occurrence 



Automobile Liability 
(all automobiles; owned, hired 
or non-owned) 

Workers Compensation 

Employers Liability 

Professional Liability 

Contract No. CM2791-A2 

CM2791 

$ 50,000 Fire Damage (any one fire) 
$ 5,000 Medical Expenses (any one person) 

$1,000,000 Combined Single Limit 

Statutory Limits 

$100,000 each accident 
$500,000 disease-policy 
$100,000 disease--each employee 

$1,000,000 per occurrence 

Bright Minds shall deliver certificates of insurance for the required insurance coverage to 
the County identifying and designating as "Additional Insured" Nassau County, a political 
subdivision of the State of Florida whose mailing address is 96135 Nassau Place, Suite 1, 
Yulee, Florida 32097, the Nassau CoWlty Board of County Commissioners, the Nassau 
County Courts and the Nassau County Sheriffs Office. Such certificates of insurance shall 
also include a thirty (30) day prior written notice of cancellation, modification or non­
renewal to be provided to the County. 

19. If any provisions of this Agreement shall for any reason be held to be invalid or 
unenforceable, the invalidity or unenforceability of such provision shall not affect any 
of the remaining provisions of this Agreement, and this Agreement shall be enforced 
as if such invalid and unenforceable provision had not been contained herein. 

20. No third party beneficiaries are intended or contemplated under this Agreement, and 
no third party shall be deemed to have rights or remedies arising under this Agreement 
against eitbe1· party to this Agreement. 

21. The Recitals set forth hereinabove form an integral part of this Agreement. When 
construing this Agreement, all resort shall be had to the Recitals to the extent necessary 
to give the fullest effect to the manifest intent of the parties set forth in this Agreement. 

22. This Agreement shall be binding upon, and shall inure to the benefit of, Bright Minds, 
the County, and their respective successors and permitted assigns. 

23. No waiver by either party of any term or condition of this Agreement will be deemed 
or construed as a waiver of any other term or condition, nor shall a waiver of any breach 
be deemed to constitute a waiver of any subsequent breach, whether of the same or of 
a different paragraph, subparagraph, clause, phrase, or other provision of this 
Agreement. · 



Contract No. CM2791-A2 

CM2791 

24. This Agreement shall be governed and construed under and pursuant to the laws of the 
State of Florida, and the United States of America. Unless the parties otherwise agree, 
the venue of any action or proceeding brought under the provisions of this Agreement 
shall be Nassau County, Florida. 

25. Time is of the essence with respect to this Agreement and each of its terms and 
provisions. 

26. In the event an attorney must be employed to enforce or interpret this Agreement, the 
party prevailing on the majority of its claims, or which successfully defends against a 
majority of the other's claims, shall be entitled to an award ofreasonable attorney's 
fees and costs, including fees and costs incurred from the date of referral of the dispute 
to the prevailing party's attorney through the conclusion of litigation, arbitration, or 
other dispute resolution proceeding, or incurred in bankruptcy or on appeal. The 
provisions of this paragraph shall survive any termination of this Agreement. 

27. This Agreement sets forth the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the 
subject matter hereof, and no purported amendment or modification of this Agreement 
shall be binding upon either party unless the same has been reduced to a writing 
executed on behalf of each. 

28. Each of the parties hereto has had the full and complete opportunity to participate in 
the negotiation and drafting of this Agreement, and to seek the advice of counsel of 
such party's choosing in connection therewith. Accordingly, neither this Agreement 
nor any of its terms, conditions, provisions and covenants shall be construed against 
one party or in favor of such party by reason of such party's participation or lack of 
participation in the negotiation and drafting of this Agreement. 

29. The County's Standard Addendum to all Contracts and Agreements and the Scrutinized 
Companies Certification Form are attached to and incorporated by reference in this 
Agreement as composite Exhibit "A". 

30. Either party may declare this Agreement terminated with or without cause. If with 
cause, termination shall be effective immediately upon written notice. If without cause, 
termination shall be effectiv~ upon a date specified in a written notice that is no sooner 
than thirty (30) calendar days immediately following the date of such notice. The 
provisions of paragraphs 4 through 8, paragraph 15, and paragraphs 17 through 27 shall 
survive any such tennination. as shall any obligation on the party of the County to pay 
Bright Minds for Services provided by Bright Minds prior to the effective date of such 
termination. · 



Contract No. CM2791-A2 

CM2791 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed 
on behalf of each as of the date and year first above·written. 

A'ITEST AS TO CHAIRMAN'S 
SIONATIJRE: 

~(6 
\'a·\0'~ 

APPROVED AS TO FORM BY THE 
NASSAU COUNTY A'ITORNEY: 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA 

BRIGHT MINDS YOUTH DEVELOPMENT, INC., 
a Florida nonprofit Corporation 



Contract No. CM2791-A2 

CM2791 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed 
on behalf of each as of the date and year first above-written. 

AITEST AS TO CHAIRMAN'S 
SIGNATURE: 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA 

BRIGHT MINDS YOUTH DEVELOPMENT, INC., 
a Florida nonprofit Corporation 

DAVID BRIGHT 
Its: President 



Cont ract No. CM2791-A2 

c·s-tot -3sGf 
Contract Tracking No. CM2791-A1 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 / FIRST EXTENSION TO TBE AGREEMENT 
FOR NASSAU COUNTY YOUTH INTERVENTION PROGRAM 

SERVICES 

THIS AMENDMENT entered into this !2th day of August 

2020 by and between the BOARD OJ!' COUNTY C~SSIONERS OJ!' 

NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, a political subdivision of the State 

of Florida, (hereinafter referred to as "County") and Bright 

Minds Youth Development, Inc., located at 1857 Wells Rd 

#222b, Orange Park, FL 32073 (herei nafter referred to as 

"Bright Minds"). 

WHEREAS, the County and the Nassau County Juvenile Judge 

have partnered together to create a prevent i on program known 

as the Nassau County Youth Intervention Program; and 

WHEREAS, the Nassau County Youth Intervention Program 

provides effective diversion and intervention programs which 

include redirection of youth through community service, 

mentoring, and academic assistance to prevent juvenile 

delinquency as well as school truancy prevention; and 

WHEREAS, the County has entered into a Contract with the 

Florida Department of Juvenile Justice to provide services to 

probation and community as-risk youth who resid~ in Nassau 

County; and 

'NHBREAS, on December 9, 2019, the County and Bright 

Minds entered into an agreement to provide tutoring and 

1 



Contract No. CM2791-A2 

Contract Tracking No. CM2791-A1 

mentoring services for the Nassau County Youth Intervention 

Program; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement with Bright Minds for services 

ended on June 30, 2020, which allows for renewals of two or 

three consecutive years providing funding availability; and 

WHEREAS, the State of Florida has allocated funds with 

the Department of Juvenile Justice budget 2020-2021 for the 

Program; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend and extend the 

Agreement for a consecutive year beginning July 1, 2020 and 

ending June 30, 2021. 

NOW, THBRBI'ORE, I'OR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual 

covenants and agreements herein contained, the parties hereto 

agree as follows: 

1. In accordance with Article 1 of the agreement dated 

December 9, 2019 the term is hereby extended for a 

consecutive year beginning July 1, 2020 and ending 

June 30, 2021. 

I 

2. All other provisions of the said Agreement not in 

conflict with this Amendment shall remain in full 

force and effect. 

3. Time is of the essence. 

2 



Attest as to authenticity of the 

Approved as 
Nassau Co 

legality by the 

Contract No. CM2791-A2 

contract Tracklna No. CM2791·A1 

Youth 

Its: President 

Date: 

3 


